## I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
393-33 (COR)		Relative to commending and congratulating U.S. Army Lieutenant Colonel Glenn Paulino on the occasion of his retirement; and to further expressing a most sincere <i>Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'</i> to him for his service to our country, our island and our people.	12:08 p.m.	06/28/16 Off-Island					06/20/16

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 393-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

V. Anthony Ada
R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating U.S. Army Lieutenant Colonel Glenn Paulino on the occasion of his retirement; and to further expressing a most sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his service to our country, our island and our people.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel Glenn Paulino is married to the former Eliza
- 4 Ann Unpingco; and their children are: Matthew Anthony, Stephen Joseph, Timothy
- 5 Paul and Erin Teresa; and

1	WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel Glenn Paulino enlisted in the U.S. Army			
2	Reserve in 1983 as a Private, serving with the 411th Engineer Battalion on Guam; and			
3	WHEREAS, in 1985, Lieutenant Colonel Glenn Paulino entered the University			
4	of Guam Army Reserve Officer Training Corps (ROTC) where he graduated and was			
5	commissioned in 1988; and			
6	WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel Glenn Paulino, then a newly commissioned			
7	Second Lieutenant, attended the Armor Basic Officer Course and was subsequently			
8	assigned to the 1st Cavalry Division at Fort Hood, Texas, as an Armor Platoon Leade			
9	with Task Force 1-32 <sup>nd</sup> Armor Regiment; and			
10	WHEREAS, in 1990, then Lieutenant Glenn Paulino deployed with the First			
11	Team in support of Operation Desert Shield and Desert Storm; and			
12	WHEREAS, in 1993, following his completion of the Armor Advanced and the			
13	Cavalry Leader's Courses and his promotion to the rank of Captain, Captain Paulino			
14	was assigned to the Second Cavalry Regiment at Fort Polk, Louisiana, where he			
15	deployed as a Troop Commander with the Second Squadron in support of the United			
16	Nations Mission in Haiti; and			
17	WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel Glenn Paulino's next assignment brought him			
18	home to Guam where he served as a Captain with the University of Guam Army Reserve			
19	Officer Training Corps (ROTC); and			
20	WHEREAS, in 2003, Captain Glenn Paulino served as a Division Operations			
21	Staff Officer in the 24th Infantry Division, Forward at Fort Jackson, South Carolina,			
22	where he supported the mobilization of the Enhanced National Guard Brigades in			
23	support of Operation Iraqi Freedom, and where he was promoted to the rank of Major;			
24	and			
25	WHEREAS, Major Glenn Paulino attended the Information Systems			
26	Management Officer course in 2005 at Fort Gordon, Georgia; and subsequently, he was			

assigned to the 25<sup>th</sup> Infantry Division at Schofield Barracks, Hawaii, as the Division

2 Automations Management Officer, during which time he was deployed to Iraq with the

Division from August 2006 to October 2007, and again from November 2008 to

4 October 2009; and

WHEREAS, following his completion of Intermediate Level Education (ILE) in 2010 and his promotion to his current rank of Lieutenant Colonel, Lieutenant Colonel Glenn Paulino was assigned to the Supreme Headquarters Allied Powers, Europe in Belgium where he served as a staff officer with the NATO Communications and Information Agency until his final assignment to the Defense Information Systems Agency Command Center in 2013; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel Glenn Paulino's commitment, exemplary service, leadership and courage has not gone unrecognized as evidenced by his rise in rank and his numerous commendations and decorations, among which are the Defense Meritorious Service Medal, the Bronze Star Medal, four (4) Meritorious Service Medals, four (4) Army Commendation Medals, two (2) Army Achievement Medals, the Meritorious Unit Citation, the National Defense Service Medal, the Southwest Asia Service Medal, the Iraq Campaign Medal with 2 Bronze Service Stars, the Global War on Terror Service Medal, the United Nations Mission in Haiti Medal, the Kuwait Liberation Medal, and the Saudi Arabian Medal for the Liberation of Kuwait; and

WHEREAS, after more than thirty (30) years of honorable, exemplary and courageous service to our nation, our island and our people, Lieutenant Colonel Glenn Paulino will retire from the U.S. Army on June 28, 2016; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, congratulate Lieutenant Colonel Glenn Paulino on the occasion of his retirement, and commend him for his exemplary career in the U.S. Army; and does

- 1 further express a most sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his service
- 2 to our country, our island and our people; and be it further
- 3 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 4 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 5 the same be thereafter transmitted to Lieutenant Colonel Glenn Paulino and his wife
- 6 and children; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE  $20^{\rm TH}$  DAY OF JUNE 2016.

BENJAMIN. J.F. CRUZ

Acting Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary

## **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 393-33 (COR) – V. Anthony Ada - "Relative to commending and congratulating U.S. Army Lieutenant Colonel Glenn Paulino on the occasion of his retirement; and to further expressing a most sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his service to our country, our island and our people."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson			/		
Senator Thomas C. Ada Xice-Chairperson	evote	615/16	V		
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	evote evote evote evote wete	(e 6)16	/		
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	wete	415/16	V		
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member					
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	evote	Ce115/16	~		1
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	evote evote	ulish	<b>/</b>		
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member	evoto	ulistia			
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member					
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader		alis/16	/		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member					

For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:					
	uevero				
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only  Certified  Name: E W M To M   I C   O D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D					